
REVISED 9/19/2023 

Case Number: BOA-23570 

Hearing Date: 9/26/2023 (Board moved to 
reconsider item on 9/12/23 Hearing) 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Austin Chapman 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Joel  Collins   

Property Owner: Neal & Courtney Siex 

Action Requested:  
Variance to allow the floor area of  detached accessory buildings to exceed 500 square feet and 40% of the floor 
area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A,); Variance to permit more than 30% coverage of the 
rear setback by  Detached Accessory Buildings (Sec.90.090-C, Table 90-2); *Variance to reduce the minimum open 
space requirement of 4,000 square feet in the RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030-A, Table 5-3)  

*Relief requested since 9/12/23 Hearing.

Location Map: Additional Information: 

Present Use: Residential     

Tract Size: 0.16 acres 

Location: 1616 S. Florence Ave. 

Present Zoning: RS-3 

Case History: 

09/12/2023: First appearance on agenda. 
Additional relief on open space was needed, 
the Board continued the item to re-notice for 
the additional relief.    
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REVISED 9/19/2023 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 9308  Case Number: BOA-23570 

CD: 4

HEARING DATE: 9/26/2023 (Board moved to reconsider item on 9/12/23 Hearing) 

APPLICANT: Joel  Collins 

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow the floor area of  detached accessory buildings to exceed 500 square feet 
and 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A,) Variance to permit more than 30% 
coverage of the rear setback by  Detached Accessory Buildings (Sec.90.090-C, Table 90-2) Variance to reduce the 
minimum open space requirement of 4,000 square feet in the RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030-A, Table 5-3) 

LOCATION: 1616 S. Florence Ave.  ZONED: RS-3 

PRESENT USE: Residential  TRACT SIZE: 7000.12 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 4 BLK 8, AVONDALE ADDN CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF 
OKLAHOMA 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None. 

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property 
as part of a “Neighborhood”   

Neighborhoods are “Mostly Residential Uses” which includes detached, missing middle, and multi-dwelling unit 
housing types. Churches, schools, and other low-intensity uses that support residents’ daily needs are often 
acceptable, particularly for properties abutting Multiple Use, Local Center, or Regional Center land use areas. 
Multi-dwelling unit housing that takes access off of an arterial is considered Multiple Use, Local Center, or Regional 
Center. If a multi-dwelling unit housing property takes access off of a lower-order street separated from the arterial, 
then it would be considered Neighborhood. 

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: 

1. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographic conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out:
Current garage depth does not allow for modern car/truck to fit inside.

2. That the literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve
the provision’s intended purpose: With existing conditions, small lot, garages in rear yard, code
sizes create hardship for owner to enclose, protect vehicles and also hardship of no lawn/ yard
storage.

3. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the
subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same
zoning classification:

4. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner: Existing when purchased.

5. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief: Yes.

6. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
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REVISED 9/19/2023 

development of adjacent property:  Maintains neighborhood quality and setbacks. 

7. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan: No,
there are other 2-story accessory structures in the neighborhood: Maintains spirit and also keeps
from using a portable shed.

STAFF ANALYSIS:  Applicant is requesting a Variance to allow the floor area of  detached accessory buildings to 
exceed 500 square feet and 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A,) and  
Variance to permit more than 30% coverage of the rear setback by  Detached Accessory Buildings (Sec.90.090-C, 
Table 90-2); and a Variance to reduce the minimum open space requirement of 4,000 square feet in the RS-3 
District (Sec. 5.030-A, Table 5-3) :  

Applicant is requesting to increase the permitted size of an accessory building from 538 square feet to 756 square 
feet. 

Applicant is requesting to increase the rear setback coverage from 300 square feet to 391 square feet. 

Applicant is requesting to reduce the open space requirement from 4,000 square feet to 3,839 square feet. 
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Facts staff finds favorable for variance request: 
 The addition of an attached garage would no be practical to get the size garage requested.

Facts Staff find unfavorable for the variance request: 
 None.

SAMPLE MOTION: 

Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to allow the floor area of  detached accessory buildings to exceed 
500 square feet and 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A,) Variance to 
permit more than 30% coverage of the rear setback by  Detached Accessory Buildings (Sec.90.090-C, Table 90-2); 
Variance to reduce the minimum open space requirement of 4,000 square feet in the RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030-A, 
Table 5-3) 

 Finding the hardship(s) to be________________________________.

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions ___________________________.

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been 
established:  

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would result in
unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the provision’s
intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property and
not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by the
current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of adjacent property;
and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”
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Subject property 
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NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND
MAINTAIN ALL BARRIERS FOR EROSION
CONTROL FOR THE DURATION OF THE
PROJECT.

2. ALL GRADES ADJACENT TO THE
STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
SLOPE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE OF 6"
PER 10'-0".

3. ALL GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS, AND
SURFACE DRAINS SHALL TIGHTLINE TO
STORM DRAIN SYSTEMS. ALL DRAINING
ONTO DECK AND/OR PATIOS SHALL BE
DIRECTED TO SUB-SURFACE SYSTEMS.

4. NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT CAUSE
ANY ADDITIONAL RUNOFF ONTO
ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL
EXISTING CONDITIONS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH
OWNER ON PRESERVATION OR REMOVAL
OF ANY AND ALL EXISTING TREES AND
LANDSCAPING MATERIALS.

7. EXACT LOCATION OF HOUSE IS
APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY EXACT COORDINATES WITH
OWNER.

8. CENTERLINE AND EDGE OF ROAD FOR
CURB CUTS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT FOUR (4), BLOCK EIGHT (8), AVONDALE
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF TULSA, TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING
TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEROF

STREET ADDRESS:

1616 S. FLORENCE AVE.
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74104

LEGEND:

DRAINAGE DIRECTION

COVERED
AREA

24'-7"

20'-4" 4'-3"

3
6

'-
9

3 4
"

2
4

'-
5

"
1

2
'-

4
3 4

"

3
'-

9
1 2

"
3

'-
9

1 2
"

28'-7"

6'-31
2" 6'-31

2"

8'-7"

3
6

'-
9

3 4
"

2
4

'-
1

1 2
"

1
3

'-
1

1 2
"

1
1

'-
0

"

1
2

'-
8

1 4
"

LINE OF EXISTING
GARAGE

1
7

'-
6

7 8
"

1
8

'-
0

" 
N

O
T

 T
O

 E
X

E
E

D
 H

E
IG

H
T

FRONT ELEVATION 
1

SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0"

1
7

'-
6

7 8
"

8'-0"

2
0

'-
0

"

EVERGREEN
GROUND COVER

MINIATURE CRAPE MYRTLE

CONCRETE, SALTED FINISH

YARD

YARD

COMPOSITION ROOF
TO MATCH HOUSE

LAP SIDING (PAINTED)
T0 MATCH HOUSE

8X8" CEDAR
POST

COMPOSITION ROOF
TO MATCH HOUSE

LAP SIDING (PAINTED)
T0 MATCH HOUSE

103 S.F ADDITION
TO INCREASE DEPTH

TO ALLOW A CAR
TO FIT INSIDE GARAGE

24'-0"

3'-111
2"

156 S.F. ADDITION
FOR LAWN EQUIPMENT

STORAGE

PLANTING

2
0

'-
0

" 
R

E
A

R
 Y

A
R

D

4'-0" 5
'-

0
1 4

"

8
'-

2
"

20'-0"

UNCOVERED
PATIO

16'-0"

10'-101
2"

23'-51
2"

12'-7"16'-0"

6
'-

5
7 8

"
2

'-
4

1 2
"

3
0

N
E

W
 1

8
'-

0
" 

X
 8

'-
0

" 
O

V
E

R
H

E
A

D
 D

O
O

R

NEW GARAGE
WALLS ARE

HATCHED

NEW GARAGE
WALLS ARE
HATCHED

EXISTING GARAGE
WALLS ARE NOT
HATCHED

EXISTING GARAGE
WALLS ARE NOT
HATCHED

PLATE

REPAIR AND MATCH EXISTING FASCIA, EAVE AND
SIDING DETAILS (TYPICAL)

MATCH EXISTING
GARAGE PLATE
LINES

PLATE
EXIST.

NEW 18'-0" X 8'-0" OVERHEAD DOOR

NEW ROOF PITCH
TO MATCH EXIST

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT S.F. CALCULATIONS

DETACHED BUILDING ALLOWED S.F. (40% OF HOUSE S.F.(1345) =       538 S.F.

REQUESTED SIZE               =       756 S.F.

DIFFERENCE   = 218 S.F.

REAR YARD COVERAGE ALLOWED(30% OF 1000 S.F.) =         300 S.F.

REAR YARD COVERAGE EXISTING (NOT ADDING) =         391 S.F.

MINIMUM OPEN SPACE ALLOWED = 4000 S.F

OPEN SPACE REQUESTED = 3839 S.F.

DIFFERENCE = 161 S.F.

OPEN SPACE CALCS.

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED = 4000  S.F.

OPEN SPACE REQUEST = 3839  S.F.

OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

HOUSE = 1345 S.F.

NORTH DRIVEWAY TO
PROPERTY LINE = 786 S.F.

FRONT PORCH = 205 S.F.

SIDEWALK TO
PROPERTY LINE = 121 S.F.

REQUESTED NEW PARK
OUT AREA = 274 S.F.

DRIVEWAY & SIDEWALK
FROM PROP. LINE TO
CURB = 430 S.F.

TOTAL = 3161 S.F.
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